The table below shows the carrying amounts of all financial instruments classified into their categories. The fair value of

the financial instruments approximates their carrying amounts.

Group 2014

Loans &

receivables

Financial instruments $000

Assets

(e) Capital management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going concern while

maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance. Capital comprises share

capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

The Board of NZX reviews the capital structure on a regular basis. Based on recommendations of the Board the Group

will balance its overall capital structure through the payment of dividends, new share issues, share buy-backs and other

capital management activities.

There were no changes in the Group's approach to capital management during the year.

(f) Accounting classification and fair values

Group Parent

Effect on net interest income:

1% increase in interest rate

1% decrease in interest rate

Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis:

38

NZX Limited

Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2014

24

Amortised

cost

Total carrying

amount

Note $000 $000

-   17,416

12 -   33,477

13 -   6,443

-   57,336

19 (5,218) (5,218)

12 (33,477) (33,477)

20 (3,310) (3,310)

(42,005) (42,005)

Amortised

cost

Total carrying

amount

Note $000 $000

-   3,180

12 -   1,296

13 -   5,557

-   2,992

-   13,025

19 (2,748) (2,748)

12 (1,296) (1,296)

20 (3,139) (3,139)

(13,804) (13,804)

(20,987) (20,987)Total -

Funds held on behalf of third parties -

Other liabilities -

Intercompany payables -

Total 13,025

Liabilities

Trade payables -

Funds held on behalf of third parties 1,296

Receivables 5,557

Intercompany receivables 2,992

Parent 2014

Loans &

receivables

Financial instruments $000

Cash and cash equivalents 3,180

Funds held on behalf of third parties -